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2007 WISCONSIN ACT 223

AN ACT toamend 15.09 (6) and 20156 (8) (g); ando create 15.137(2), 20.15 (8) (ge) and 93.33 of the statutes;
relating to: creating an agricultural education and workforce development council and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in an agricultural education and workforce development
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: council consisting of the following members:
SecTion 1. 15.09 (6) of the statutes is amended to 1. The secretary of agriculture, trade and consumer
read: protectionor his or her designee.
15.09(6) REIMBURSEMENT FOR EXPENSES. Members ~ 2. The state superintendentmiblic instruction or
of a council shall not be compensated for their services,his or her designee.
but, except as otherwise provided this subsection, 3. The secretary of workforce development or his or
membersof councils created by statusball be reim herdesignee.

bursedfor their actual and necessary expenses incurred ~3M. The secretary @ommerceor his or her desig

in theperformance of their duties, such reimbursement in N€€.

the case of an elective or appointivdicér or employee 4. The secretary of natural resources or his or her
of this statewho represents an agency as a member of adesignee.

councilto be paid by the agency which pays his or her 5. The president of the University ofis¢onsinSys
salary. Members of théoan originator council under s.  temor his or her designee.

15.187(1) may not be reimbursed for their actual and 6. The directoiof the technical college system or his
necessargxpenses incurred in the performance of their or her designee.

duties. Members of the agricultural education and work 7. The chancellor of the University ofi¥¢onsin—

force development counciinay not be reimbursed for ~ Extensionor his or her designee.

their actual and necessary expenses incurrgle per 8. A member chosen jointly by the dean of G-

formanceof their duties. lege of Agricultural and Life Sciences of the University
SecTioN 2. 15.137 (2) of the statutes is created to of Wisconsin—Madison, the dean of the School etievi-

read: nary Medicine of theUniversity of Wsconsin—Madison,
15.137(2) AGRICULTURAL EDUCATION AND WORK- thedean of the College of Business, Industije Sck

FORCEDEVELOPMENTCOUNCIL. (&) There is created inthe ence,and Agriculture of the University diVisconsin—
departmenbf agriculture, trade and consumer protection Platteville,the dean of the College of Agriculture, Food,

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 200506 : Bective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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and Environmental Sciences of the University ofsWW  par.(a) 11. to 23. to serve for 3—year term8. member
consin-RivelFalls, and the dean of the College of Natu underpar (a) 1. to 23. may not serve more than 2 consec
ral Resources of the University #fisconsin—Stevens  utive terms on the council.

Pointto represent the colleges and school. (cm) The superintendent of public instruction shall
8g. A technical college district director appointed by appointmembers of the council under p&) 24. to 27.
thedirector of the technical college system. to serve for 3-year terms. A member under (@r24.
8r. A technical college dean with authority oegyre to 27. may not serve more than 2 consecutive terms on the
culturalprograms appointed by the director of the techni council.
cal college system. SecTION 5. 20.115 (8) (g) of the statutes is amended

9. The chairpersons of one senate standing commit to read:
teeand one assembly standing committee concerned with  20.115(8) (g) Gifts and grants.All Except as pro
educationappointed as are members of standing-com vided in par (ge), allmoneys received from giftand
mittees. grantsto carry out the purposes for which made.

10. The chairpersons of one senate standing commit  SecTion 6. 20.115 (8) (ge) of the statutes is created
teeand one assembly standing committee concerned withto read:

agriculture appointed as are members of standiog 20.115(8) (ge) Agricultural education and work
mittees. force development council, gifts and grantll moneys
11. A representative of the i¢onsin Association of  receivedas gifts and grants for the activities of Hugt
Agricultural Educators. culturaleducation and workforce development coutacil
12. Two representatives of general agriculture. carryout the activities of the council.
13. Two representatives of agribusiness. SecTion 7. 93.33 of the statutes is created to read:
14. A representative of environmental stewardship 93.33 Agricultural education and workforce
interests. development council. (1) DerINITION. In this section,
15. A representative of businesses related to natural“council” means the agricultural education and work
resources. force development council.
16. A representative of businesses related to plant  (2) FuncTions. (a) The council shall seek do all
agriculture. of the following:
17. A representative of landscaping, golf course, 1. Increase the hiring and retention of well-qualified
greenhousd]oral, and related businesses. employeesn industries related to agriculture, food, and
18. A representative of food product and food proc natural resources.
essingbusinesses. 2. Promote the coordination of educational systems
19. A representative of businesses related to animalto develop, train, andetrain employees for current and
agriculture. future careers related to agricultuf®od, and natural
20. A representative of businesses related to renew resources.
ableenengy. 3. Develop support for employment in fields related
21. A representative of agricultural communication to agriculture, food, and natural resources.
interests. 4. Recommend policies and other changes to

22. A representative of businesses providing engi improvethe eficiency of the development and provision
neering, mechanical, electronic, and powservices of agricultural education across educational systems.

relatingto agriculture. (b) The council shall seek to accomplish the purposes
23. A representative of the board of agriculture, trade under par (a) by advising statagencies on matters
andconsumer protection. relatedto integrating agricultural education and werk
24. A teacher who teaches classes in science;voca force development systemisicluding all of the follow
tional technologybusiness, math, or a similar field. ing:
25. A school guidance counselor 1. The coordination of programs.
26. A school board member 2. The exchange of information related to educa
27. A school district administrator tional and workforce development needs.
(b) A person who is authorized under.faj 1. to7. 3. The monitoring and evaluation of programs.
to appoint a designee may only appardesignee who (c) The council shall identify criteria for evaluating
is an employee or appointive ficer of the persons thesuccess of its activities, shall evaluate the success of
departmenbr educational institution angho has sui- its activities using those criteria, and shall annually report
cientauthority to deploy department or system resourcestheresults of the evaluation in the reporider sub. (5).
anddirectly influence department or educational institu (3) CommiTTtEES. (@) The council shall create an
tion decision making. executivecommittee that includes the secretary of-agri

(c) The secretary of agriculture, trade and consumer culture,trade and consumer protection or his or her desig
protectionshall appoint members of the coungiider neeand the state superintendent of public instruction or
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his or her designee. Tre®uncil shall select members of
the executive committeso that fewer than half of the
membersof the executive committee are state employ
ees. The executive committee shplovide guidance to
the council and to stéthat support the functions of the
council. The executive committee shall meet between
meetingsof the council.

(b) The executive committee may create other-com
mitteesto assist the council in its work. The committee
memberanay include members of the council, employ
eesof the agencies and educational institutions with
membersn the council, employees of other state agen
cies,representatives of ganizations, and others. The
counciland the executive committee shall consider the
needfor committee®n the subjects within the scope of
the council’s functions under sub. (2) and other subjects
determinedto be appropriate by the council and the
executivecommittee. A committee shall annuaiyo-
vide a writtensummary of its meetings and activities to
the executive committee for review and inclusiorthe
report under sub. (5).

(4) AssisTAaNCE. The department of agriculture, trade
and consumer protection, the department mfblic
instruction,the department of workforce development,

thedepartment of natural resources, the technical college

systemthe College of Agricultural and Life Sciences of
the University of Wisconsin—Madison, the School\ét-
erinaryMedicine of the University diVisconsin—Madi-
son,the College of Business, Industhyfe Scienceand
Agriculture of the University ofWisconsin—Platteville,
the College of Agriculture, Food, and Environmental
Science®f the University of Wsconsin—River Falls, and
the College of Natural Resources of the University of
Wisconsin—StevenBoint mayassist the council in per
forming its functions.

(4m) MeeTiNGs. The councikhall meet at least annu
ally and may meet at other times on the calitdbast 6
memberr on thecall of the executive committee. Sec
tion 15.09 (3) does not apply to the council.

(4s) Reviews. (a) The department of public instruc
tion shall annually prepare eeview of agricultural
educatiorprograms in primary and secondary schools.

(b) The technical college system shall annually pre
parea review of agricultural educatiganograms in tech
nical colleges.

(c) Each of the individuals specified in s. 15.13y
(a) 8. and the chancellor of the Universityiisconsin—
Extensionjointly or individually, shall annually prepare
areview of agricultural education programs in the-Uni
versity of Wisconsin System, with input from or review
by the University of Wsconsin System administration.

(5) ANNUAL REPORT. In September of each yete
council shall submit a report to the appropriate standing
committeesof the legislature asletermined by the
speakenf the assembly and the president of the senate
unders. 13.1743), the governothe secretary of agricul
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ture,trade and consumer protection, the state superinten
dent of public instruction, the secretary of workforce
developmentthe secretary of natural resources, the sec
retary of commerce, the president of the University of
WisconsinSystem, thealirector of the technical college
systemthe chancellor of the University ofig¢onsin—
Extensionthe chancelloof the University of \WWscon-
sin—Madisonthe chancellor of the University ofig¢on-
sin—Platteville, the chancellor of the University of
Wisconsin—RiveFalls, andhe chancellor of the Univer
sity of Wisconsin—-Stevens Point. The counshall
includeall of the following in the report:

(a) A summary of the activities of the council during
thefiscal year ending on the preceding June 30.

(am) The reviews prepared under sub. (4s).

(b) The councils reaction to the reviews prepared
undersub. (4s).

(c) Alist of current and anticipated challenges related
to agricultural education.

(d) Recommendations of the council, includany
recommendationeelated to the structuie the council
or the termination of the council.

(e) Dissents of any council membeziated to the
activitiesand recommendations of the council.

SecTIoN 8. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) InmaL TErRMS. Notwithstanding the length of
termsspecified in section 15.137 (2) (@f the statutes,
as created by this act, the secrewfragriculture, trade
and consumer protection shall appoint 5 of the initial
membersof the agricultural education and workforce
developmentouncil under sectiob5.137 (2) (a) L to
23. of the statutes, as created by this act, for terms ending
onJuly 1, 2009, 5 of the initial members of the agricul
tural education and workforce development council
undersection 15.137 (2) (ajl1to 23. of the statutes, as
createdoy this act, for terms ending on Jdly2010, and
5 of the initial members of the agricultural education and
workforcedevelopment council under section 15.13y7
(a) 11. to 23. of the statutes, areated by this act, for
termsending on July 1, 201 Notwithstanding théength
of terms specified in section 15.137 (2) (cm) of the stat
utes,as created by this act, the state superintenafent
publicinstruction shall appoint one initislember of the
agriculturaleducation and workforce development coun
cil under section 15.137 (2) (a) 28.27. of the statutes
for a term ending oduly 1, 2009, one initial member of
the agricultural education and workforce development
councilunder section 15.137 (2) (a) 24. to 27. of the stat
utesfor a term ending on July 1, 2010, and 2 initial mem
bersof the agricultural education and workforce devel
opmentcouncil under section 15.137 (2) (a) 24. to 27. of
the statutes for terms ending on July 1, 201

(2c) PosITION AUTHORIZATION. The authorized FTE
positionsfor the department of agriculture, trade and

,consumeprotection are increased by 1.0 PR posit@n

be funded from the appropriation under section 28.1



2007 Wisconsin Act 223 -4 - 2007 Assembly Bill 83

(8) (ge) of the statutes, as created by thisfacgn execu SecTION 9. Effective date.
tive director for the agricultural education and workforce (1) This act takes &fct on the 30th day after the day
developmentouncil. of publication.




